



VIOLATION LETTER

REGD/AD

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

Phone: 0674-2352463;
TeleFax: 0674-2352490;
eMail:
ro.bhubaneswar@ibm.gov.in
Plot No.149, Pokhariput
BHUBANESWAR-751016

No.: ORI/CR/JJP/MCDR-13/BBS-III/

Date: 12/01/2021

।ok es

The Nominated Owner
M/s Balasore Alloys Limited.
Module C/1, 1st Floor, Fortune tower, Chandrasekharpur,
Bhubaneswar, Odisha - 751023

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Kaliapani Chromite Mine over an area of 64.463 Ha in Jajpur district of Odisha State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 04.01.2021 by the undersigned accompanied by S/Shri K.K.Nayak, Junior Mining Officer, DDM office Jajpur Road, Tarini Prasad Mohanty, Agent, of your mine.

Rule No.	Proposed in the approved mining plan / Rule	Violation
28 (1), (2) & (3)	The holder of a mining lease shall send a notice of temporary discontinuance in Form-E within a period of fifteen days of such discountenance to the authorized officer, as the case may be and the State Government. During the temporary discontinuance of mine, it shall be the responsibility of the holder of a mining lease to Provide protective measures to potentially danger sources of electrical and mechanical installations, and the mine workings and all other structures, ensure that all contaminated effluents are controlled and all physical, chemical, biological monitoring programme are continued, ensure that water impoundment structures are maintained in stable and safe conditions.	During inspection it is observed that mine is not in working condition since October 2020, but no notice in Form-E has been sent to Office of Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Bhubaneswar till date. During the inspection it is also observed that adequate protective measures were not maintained to keep the mine workings, electrical, mechanical installation, water pumping arrangements in stable and safe condition.
31 (4)	The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date with in three months in case of category 'A' mines.	During inspection it is observed that surface plan was not updated within three months. The last updated plan was till 31.03.2020.

02. It is brought to your notice that these violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within **45 (forty-five) days** from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Ramkishan R)
Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines